

67064-6

67064-6

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 67064-6

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Todd Keithly, Appellant,

v.

Benjamin Sanders and Jane Doe Sanders, Respondent.

2011 SEP 28 PM 1:02
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF TODD KEITHLY, APPELLANT

Dax Jones
Attorney for Appellant Todd Keithly
The Jones Firm
400 108th Avenue NE, Suite 209
Bellevue, WA 98004

Table of Contents

A. Assignments of Error.....1

Assignments of Error

No. 1.....1

No. 2.....1

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error

No. 1.....1

No. 2.....1

B. Statement of the Case.....2

C. Argument

I. MR. KEITHLY SATISFIED THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WHEN HE SERVED THE SECRETARY OF STATE ON DECEMBER 30, 2010, BECAUSE SAID SERVICE WAS PROPER AND VALID PERSONAL SERVICE UPON APPELLE PER THE PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF RCW 46.64.040.....4

II. MR. KEITHLY STRICTLY COMPLIED WITH THE DUE PROCESS NOTICE REQUIREMENT OF RCW 46.64.040 WHEN HE FORTHWITH SENT BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF SERVICE 20 DAYS AFTER HE RECEIVED THE CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FROM THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND THE TRIAL JUDGE APPROVED MR. SANDERS’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN ERROR.....6

A. RCW 46.64.040 does not require that Mr. Keithly mail the Notice of Service et cetera within the 90-day tolling period because notice to a defendant is a due process

	<u>consideration, not a component of actual service.....</u>	7
B.	<u>RCW 46.64.040 only requires that Mr. Keithly mail the Notice of Service “forthwith,” which case law defines as “elastic”.....</u>	8
C.	<u>The trial judge erred in approving Mr. Sanders’s motion for summary judgment, and in his application of Omaitis v. Raber.....</u>	16
D.	<u>RCW 46.64.040 authorizes a continuance, not a dismissal, should there have been a due process notice violation because rules of procedure are intended to allow the court to reach the merits, not dispositions on technical niceties, especially when there is an easy remedy like a continuance.....</u>	18
D.	Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

Brown v. Prowest Trans Ltd., 76 Wn.App. 412, 886 P.2d 223 (1994).....12

Carras v. Johnson, 77 Wn. App. 588, 892 P.2d 780 (1995).....15

Clay v. Portik, 84 Wn.App. 553, 929 P.2d 1132 (1997).....
.....4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

Electric Lightwave, Inc. v. Utilities & Transp. Comm’n, 123 Wn.2d 530,
869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....12

In Re Marriage of Morrison, 26 Wn. App. 571, 613 P.2d 557 (1980).....
.....19, 20

Martin v. Meier, 111 Wn.2d 471, 760 P.2d 925 (1988).....12, 15

Martin v. Triol, 121 Wn.2d 135, 847 P.2d 471 (1993).....5, 6

Omaits v. Raber, 56 Wn. App. 668, 785 P.2d 462 (1990).....16, 17, 18

Sidis v. Brodie / Dohrmann, Inc., 117 Wn.2d 325, 815 P.2d 781 (1991).....5

Smith v. Forty Million, 64 Wn.2d 912, 395 P.2d 201 (1964).....7

Waste Management of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities & Transp. Comm’n, 123
Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....9

Williams v. Continental Securities Corp., 22 Wn.2d 1, 153 P.2d 847
(1944).....9

Wuchter v. Pizzuti, 276 U.S. 13, 48 S. Ct. 259, 72 L. Ed. 446 (1928).....7

Statutes

RCW 46.64.040 (1993).....
.....1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
